

15 February 2021

K H Ross

By email: fyi-request-14466-68960xxx@xxxxxxxxx.xxx.org.nz

Dear K H Ross,

I am responding on behalf of the University to your recent OIA request, in which you have asked for:

1. A list of PRC universities with which Massey University has an MOU or MOA.
2. A copy of the MOU/MOA agreements for each of these universities.

A list of universities within the Peoples Republic of China with which Massey University has a Memorandum of Understanding or Agreement is provided on page 2 of this letter.

To fulfil the second part of your request I would need to review and assess each document individually for release, noting that there could be grounds to withhold parts or all of an individual memorandum. This may include (but not be limited to) information which is subject to an obligation of confidentiality; where the release of the information may prejudice the commercial activities of the University, or; if withholding of the information is necessary to enable the university to carry on negotiations without prejudice or disadvantage.

The review and assessment of individual documents would require an extension of time for some significant period, as the volume of information requested is substantial, and there is a single resource within the university who performs this task, whose diversion from other core functions would have a substantial and unreasonable impact on that role and on the university's operations.

With those factors in mind, I would like to ask you to review the list on page 2 onwards and advise me if there are particular MOU or MOA agreements which are likely to be of most use to you. If you were able to narrow your request to a subset of this information it would be greatly appreciated.

Please be advised that you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision.

Yours sincerely,

Jodie Banner
Director of Governance and Assurance

PARTNER NAME	TYPE
Agro-Environment Protection Institute	MOU
Anhui University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Anhui University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Anhui University of Finance and Economics	MOU
Beijing Foreign Studies University	AGREEMENT
Beijing Foreign Studies University	MOU
Beijing Language and Culture University	AGREEMENT
Beijing Language and Culture University	MOU
Beijing Normal University (School of Psychology)	MOU
Canvard College, Beijing Technology and Business University	AGREEMENT
Canvard College, Beijing Technology and Business University	AGREEMENT
Canvard College, Beijing Technology and Business University	MOU
Central University of Finance and Economics	MOU
Central University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Changzhou Institute of Technology	MOU
Changzhou Institute of Technology	MOU
Changzhou Institute of Technology	AGREEMENT
Changzhou University	MOU
Chengdu Institute Sichuan International Studies University (CISISU)	AGREEMENT
Chengdu Institute Sichuan International Studies University (CISISU)	MOU
China Agricultural University	AGREEMENT
China Agricultural University	AGREEMENT
China University of Petroleum	AGREEMENT
Chinese Academy of Agricultural Sciences	MOU
Chinese Service Center for Scholarly Exchange (CSCSE)	AGREEMENT
Chinese Service Center for Scholarly Exchange (CSCSE)	MOU
Chinese Service Center for Scholarly Exchange (CSCSE)	MOU
College of Humanities and Science of Northeast Normal University	AGREEMENT
College of Humanities and Science of Northeast Normal University	MOU
Communication University of China (Beijing)	MOU
Communication University of China (Nanjing)	AGREEMENT
Communication University of China (Nanjing)	AGREEMENT
Communication University of China (Nanjing)	AGREEMENT
Dongguan University of Technology	MOU
East China Normal University	MOU
East China University of Technology	AGREEMENT
East China University of Technology	MOU
Foshan University	MOU
Fujian Normal University	AGREEMENT
Fujian Normal University	MOU
Fujian Normal University	AGREEMENT
Fuzhou University	MOU
Guangdong Ocean University	MOU
Guangdong University of Foreign Studies	MOU
Guangzhou College of Commerce	MOU
Guizhou University	MOU
Haikou University of Economics	MOU
Haikou University of Economics	AGREEMENT
Hainan University	MOU
Hebei University of Technology (HEBUT)	AGREEMENT
Hebei University of Technology (HEBUT)	AGREEMENT
Hebei University of Technology (HEBUT)	AGREEMENT
Hebei University of Technology (HEBUT)	MOU
Huazhong Agricultural University	AGREEMENT
Huazhong Agricultural University	AGREEMENT
Huazhong Agricultural University	AGREEMENT
Huazhong Agricultural University	MOU
Hubei University	MOU
Hunan University	AGREEMENT
Hunan University	MOU

PARTNER NAME	TYPE
Inner Mongolia Agricultural University	AGREEMENT
Inner Mongolia Agricultural University	MOU
Inner Mongolia University	MOU
Inner Mongolia University	AGREEMENT
Jiangnan University	AGREEMENT
Jiangnan University	AGREEMENT
Jiangnan University	MOU
Jiangnan University	AGREEMENT
Jiangxi Normal University	AGREEMENT
Jiangxi Normal University	MOU
Jiangxi Normal University	AGREEMENT
Jiangxi University of Finance and Economics	MOU
Jilin Huaqiao University of Foreign Languages	MOU
Jilin Huaqiao University of Foreign Languages	AGREEMENT
Kunming University of Science and Technology	MOU
Kunming University of Science and Technology	AGREEMENT
Nanjing Agricultural University	AGREEMENT
Nanjing Agricultural University	AGREEMENT
Nanjing Agricultural University	MOU
Nanjing University - Jinling College	MOU
Nanjing University - Jinling College	AGREEMENT
Nanjing University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Nanjing University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Nanjing University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Nanjing University of Finance and Economics	MOU
Nanjing University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Nanjing University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Nanjing University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Nanjing Xiaozhuang University	MOU
Nanjing Xiaozhuang University	AGREEMENT
New Zealand Centre at Peking University	MOU
Ningxia University	MOU
Northeast Agricultural University	MOU
Northeast Agricultural University	AGREEMENT
Northeast Normal University	MOU
Northeast Normal University	AGREEMENT
Northeast Normal University	AGREEMENT
Northeast Normal University	AGREEMENT
Northwest Agriculture and Forestry University	AGREEMENT
Northwest Agriculture and Forestry University	MOU
Peking University	AGREEMENT
Peking University	AGREEMENT
Peking University	MOU
Peking University	MOU
People's Liberation Army Academy of Art (aka. Academy of Military Culture, National Defence University)	MOU
Qilu University of Technology	AGREEMENT
Qilu University of Technology	MOU
Qingdao University	MOU
Qingdao University	AGREEMENT
Qingdao University of Science and Technology	LETTER OF INTENT
Shandong Normal University	LETTER OF INTENT
Shandong University of Finance and Economics	AGREEMENT
Shandong University of Finance and Economics	MOU
Shandong University of Technology	LETTER OF INTENT
Shanghai Guangming High School	MOU
Shanghai Guangming High School	AGREEMENT
Shanghai Jiao Tong University	MOU
Shanghai Lixin University of Accounting and Finance	AGREEMENT
Shanxi Agricultural University	LETTER OF INTENT
Shenzhen University	MOU

PARTNER NAME	TYPE
Shenzhen University	AGREEMENT
Shenzhen University	MOU
Shihezi University	MOU
Shihezi University	AGREEMENT
Shihezi University	AGREEMENT
Sinomore Aviation	AGREEMENT
Tarim University	AGREEMENT
Tongji University	MOU
Tsinghua University - Academy of Arts & Design	MOU
Wuhan University	MOU
Xiamen University	MOU
Xiamen University	AGREEMENT
Yunnan Normal University	MOU
Zhejiang Gongshang University	AGREEMENT
Zhejiang Gongshang University	MOU
Zhejiang University Fuli Institute of Food Science and Nutrition	MOU
Zhongkai University of Agriculture and Engineering	MOU
Zhongkai University of Agriculture and Engineering	AGREEMENT
Zhongkai University of Agriculture and Engineering	AGREEMENT